factor affecting the Company, may result in changes in the fair value of the Company’s investments, cash flows and interest income and expense. To mitigate this
risk, the Company invests in high quality bonds and avoids investing in securities that are directly linked to loans or mortgages.

   The Company is also subject to risk from changes in equity prices. Atlantic American owned $14.4 million of common stock of Wachovia Corporation at
December 31, 2001. A 10% decrease in the share price of the common stock of Wachovia Corporation would result in a decrease of approximately $0.9 million to
shareholders’ equity.

   The interest rate on the Company’s debt is tied to LIBOR. During 2001, the Company entered into an interest rate swap agreement with Wachovia Bank,
N.A. to hedge its interest rate risk on a portion of the outstanding borrowings under the revolving credit facility. (See Note 7 of Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements). A 100 basis point increase in the LIBOR would result in an additional $0.3 million in interest expense.

   The table below summarizes the estimated fair values that might result from changes in interest rates of the Company’s bond portfolio:

+200bp +100bp Fair value -100bp -200bp

(Dollars in thousands)
December 31, 2001  $122,347  $128,168  $133,470  $138,642  $141,788
December 31, 2000  $148,749  $154,357  $159,404  $163,215  $166,020

   The Company is also subject to risk from changes in equity prices. The table below summarizes the effect that a change in share price would have on the
value of the Company’s equity portfolio, including the Company’s single largest equity holding.

+20% +10% Fair Value -10% -20%

(Dollars in thousands)
December 31, 2001
Investment in Wachovia Corporation  $17,220  $15,785  $14,350  $12,915  $11,480
Other equity holdings   48,334   44,306   40,278   36,250   32,222

Total equity holdings  $65,554  $60,091  $54,628  $49,165  $43,702

December 31, 2000
Investment in Wachovia Corporation  $17,005  $15,588  $14,171  $12,754  $11,337
Other equity holdings   35,729   32,751   29,774   26,797   23,819

Total equity holdings  $52,734  $48,339  $43,945  $39,551  $35,156

31

Table of Contents

   The interest rate on the Company’s debt is variable and tied to LIBOR. The table below summarizes the effect that changes in interest rates would have on
the Company’s interest expense. The impact of the changes in interest rates at December 31, 2001 includes the impact of the interest rate swap agreement the
Company entered into on March 21, 2001, discussed previously.

Interest Expense Interest Expense?

+200bp +100bp Debt -100bp -200bp

(Dollars in thousands)
December 31, 2001  $580  $290  $44,000  $(290)  $(580)
December 31, 2000  $930  $465  $46,500  $(465)  $(930)